
VICTORIAN CIVIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT LIST 
VCAT REFERENCE NO. P735/2020 

APPLICANT Andreas & Sylvia Padelas 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY Port Phillip City Council 

SUBJECT LAND 108 Argyle Street 
ST KILDA VIC 3182 

WHERE HELD Melbourne 

BEFORE Katherine Paterson, Member 

HEARING TYPE No hearing 

DATE OF ORDER 2 June 2020 

ORDER 

Hearing details 

CITY OF PORT PHILLIP 
DATE RECEIVED 

7 3 JUN 2UZU 
REFERRED To: 
FILE No: 
RECORD No: 

Item Hearings Date/Detail 

A Hearing date 26 February 2021 

Commencement time 10:00 AM 

Duration 3 Hours 

Location 55 King St, Melbourne 

Major Cases List No 

Short Cases List No 

1 This proceeding is listed for a hearing in accordance with the details set out 
in item A above. 

Any changes to the hearing details will be notified by further order o f  the 
Tribunal. This may include an earlier date for the hearing, i f  the opportunity 
arises in the Tribunal's listing commitments. 
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Other key dates 
2 The following dates are the dates referred to in these orders. 

Item Action By no 
later than 

Order 
number 

B Applicant to serve application and specified 
documents on responsible authority 

24-June- 
2020 

3 

C Responsible authority to file with VCAT and 
serve on the applicant details o f  notice to be 
given 

01-July- 
2020 

8 

D Applicant to give notice and responsible 
authority to display application on its website 

08-July- 
2020 

4 & 10 

E Responsible authority to file PNPE2 material 08-July- 
2020 

11 

F Applicant to file statement o f  notice with 
VCAT 

29-July- 
2020 

6 

G Closing date for objectors and referral 
authorities to lodge statement o f  grounds with 
VCAT and serve on applicant and responsible 
authority 

29-July- 
2020 

5 & 13 

ACTIONS REQUIRED — APPLICANTS 

Service of application on responsible authority 
3 By no later than the date set out in item B o f  order 2, the applicant must 

serve on the responsible authority in hard copy and in electronic PDF form: 

• a copy o f  the application and all attachments; 

• other material filed with the Tribunal; and 

• a copy o f  this order. 

Notice 
4 The applicant must give notice o f  the application in accordance with the 

attached directions (as relevant) as follows: 

a By no later than the date set out in item D of order 2, serve the 
documents set out below on the following persons: 

• the owner and occupier o f  the subject land; 

• any persons who may have a material interest in the outcome o f  the 
application who are named in the application; 

• any additional persons identified by the responsible authority in 
response to order 8; 
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• all relevant referral authorities. 

The documents served must include: 

• the application excluding attachments; 

• a copy of  this order; 

• a description of the proposed changes to the permit, including 
details of the changes from the previous plans; 

• a cover letter, which must: 

o explain that an application to amend a permit has been lodged 
and VCAT has directed service of the documents 

o include the information required by order 5 

o advise that a complete copy of  the application, including 
amended plans, can be inspected during business hours at the 
main office of the responsible authority and on the responsible 
authority's website; 

o advise that the person may obtain a copy of the amended plans or 
other attachments upon request to the applicant. 

b By no later than the date set out in item D of order 2, publish a notice 
of the application by erecting a sign(s) on the land and maintaining the 
sign(s) in good order and condition for not less than 14 days from the 
date of erection in accordance with any directions by the responsible 
authority in response to order 8. 
Within 7 days from the date set out in item D of order 2, publish a 
notice of  the application in a newspaper in accordance with any 
directions by the responsible authority in response to order 8. 

5 All notices must: 

a Specify the closing date, which is the date set out in item G of order 
2, by which a statement of grounds must be received by the Tribunal 
and served on the responsible authority and applicant. 

b Explain that a statement of grounds may be lodged with VCAT as 
described in Appendix A. 

c Specify the date and time scheduled for the hearing as set out in item 
A of order!. 

d If applicable, include a statement setting out those matters within the 
application for which there is no right of review under section 82 of 
the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

Statement of notice 
6 By no later than the date set out in item F of order 2, the applicant must 

file with VCAT: 

• a completed statement of notice; 
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• a list of names and addresses of all persons and authorities served; 

• a sample of the cover letter sent with the documents served; 

• all other information required by the statement of  notice. 

If a statement of notice is not filed by the specified date, this application 
may be struck out without further notice. No reminder will be sent. 

Hearing fees 
7 If you are the applicant in this proceeding, you may be required to pay a 

daily hearing fee before the hearing commences. For more information, see 
Appendix A and the VCAT webs ite. 

ACTIONS REQUIRED — RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

Extent of notice required 
8 By no later than the date set out in item C of order 2, the responsible 

authority must file with VCAT and provide the applicant with: 

• the names and addresses of  all relevant referral authorities; 

• the names and addresses of  all persons it considers may have a 
material interest in the outcome of this application to amend a permit 
who should be given notice of the application; and 

• details of any other form of notice required. 

9 If the applicant disputes the extent of persons to whom notice should be 
given or other form of notice, which the responsible authority identifies 
pursuant to order 7, or the responsible authority fails to provide the 
information as directed, the applicant may request an urgent practice day 
hearing to resolve the dispute. 

Display application 
10 By no later than the date set out in item D of order 2, the responsible 

authority must make available for inspection at its main office and display 
on its website a complete copy of  the application and all other material 
served on it pursuant to order 3. 

Practice Note 2 material 
11 By no later than the date set out in item E of order 2, the responsible 

authority must file with VCAT information about the application as 
specified in the current version of VCAT Practice Note PNPE2 — 
Information from Decision Makers, unless this material has already been 
filed in another related proceeding. 

12 The responsible authority must comply with VCAT Practice Note PNPE2 
— Information from Decision Makers and serve a copy of the completed 
table (excluding attachments) on the applicant. 
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ACTIONS REQUIRED — OBJECTORS & REFERRAL AUTHORITIES 

Statement of grounds 
13 If you wish to contest this application, you must, within the time specified 

in item G of order 2 (and also set out in the applicant's notice): 

• lodge a copy of your statement of grounds with VCAT, indicating that 
a copy was served on the applicant and the responsible authority and 
the date(s) this was done. You must ensure your statement of  grounds 
is received by VCAT by the specified date; 

• serve a copy of  your statement of  grounds on the person making this 
application (the applicant); 

• serve a copy of your statement of grounds on the responsible 
authority. 

ACTIONS REQUIRED — ALL PARTIES 

Communicating with VCAT 
14 All communications to VCAT about this proceeding must quote the VCAT 

reference number included in this order (see page 1, top right corner). 

15 A party who communicates in writing with VCAT must serve a copy of that 
communication on all other parties at the same time and notify VCAT this 
has been done. The communication must state that a copy was sent to the 
other parties and list the parties it was sent to. This applies to 
communications sent by letter, fax or email. 

Katherine Paterson 
Member 
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APPENDIX A 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR ALL PARTIES 
Non-compliance with orders and directions 
Please read the orders and following information carefully. Non-compliance with these orders 
may result in an application being struck out, or other sanctions under the Victorian Civil and 
Administrative Tribunal 1998, including an award of costs. 

Major Cases List 
If this proceeding has been included in the Major Cases List, VCAT Practice Note PNPE 8 — 
Major Cases List (Planning) governs the procedures for matters in this list. 

Short Cases List 
If this proceeding has been included in the Short Cases List, VCAT Practice Note PNPE7 — 
Short Cases List governs the procedures for matters in this list. 

Statement of grounds 
If you wish to contest this application or you are a referral authority, you are entitled to become 
a party to this proceeding if you file and serve a statement of grounds in accordance with this 
order, unless third party review rights are excluded by the planning scheme or you indicate that 
you do not intend to participate in the hearing of the proceeding. 

If you file a statement of grounds and indicate that you do not intend to participate in the hearing 
of the proceeding, you will not be a party to the proceeding but your statement of grounds will 
be considered at any contested hearing of the proceeding. 

Fees apply if you intend to appear or present a submission at the hearing. If you do not pay the 
fee at the time of lodging your statement of grounds, you will not be a party and will not be 
entitled to take part at the hearing or any compulsory conference, even if you indicated that you 
wanted to participate. For information about fees and fee relief, visit www.vcat.vic.gov.au. 

Your statement of grounds should provide sufficient information so that the issues you intend to 
raise can be clearly identified. Normally VCAT does not have copies of previous objections 
made to the responsible authority so do not assume that VCAT is aware of any statement you 
may have already made. 

Lodge your statement of grounds online with VCAT 
You may lodge your statement of grounds online with VCAT. Go to www.vcat.vic.gov.au 
Alternatively, you may access a blank statement of grounds form on the VCAT website. 

Withdrawals 
If you are an objector and wish to withdraw your objection at any time after you lodge your 
statement of grounds, you must inform VCAT, the applicant and the responsible authority in 
writing. You will then be withdrawn from VCAT's record and receive no further correspondence. 

If you are the applicant, any application for withdrawal of the application must follow the 
procedures set out in VCAT Practice Note PNVCAT1 — Common Procedures. 

Adjournments 
Applications for adjournment of a hearing are not encouraged and you should not expect that an 
adjournment will be granted even if all parties consent. 

VCAT may refuse an adjournment if it considers that the adjournment is: 
• not in the public interest 
• prejudicial to the interests of one or more parties or the expeditious determination of 

proceeding 
• contrary to efficient case management, or 
• otherwise not justified. 
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If you wish to apply for an adjournment, choose the Application for Consent to adjournment 
form on the VCAT website or call us for a hard copy. Any application for adjournment must 
follow the procedures set out in VCAT Practice Note PNVCAT1 — Common Procedures. 
Refer to the VCAT website for more detail. 

Providing your email address 
VCAT will send copies of all orders, including the final decision, to a party's email address. 
VCAT will not send a hard copy in addition. 

A party's email address will be available on VCAT's records for other parties to access. If you 
do not want other parties to have access to your email address, do not provide your email 
address. If VCAT does not have your email address, you will be sent a hard copy of any order, 
but you may receive it after other parties have received the order by email and after the order 
has been published. 

VCAT does not accept any responsibility for emails not received due to changes in address, 
firewall or other security measures that may be attached to your email account. 

Inspecting VCAT's file 
Any party to the proceeding may inspect the VCAT file relating to the proceeding without a fee. 
Anyone else can inspect the file, but they must pay a fee. There is a charge for photocopying. 
To arrange an inspection time, complete the File and Document Access Request Form 
available on the VCAT website. 

Hearing fees and waiver or reduction of hearing fees 
If you are the applicant in this proceeding, you are required to pay a daily hearing fee for each 
day or part day of hearing. This includes accompanied site visits. 

The amount of fee will depend on whether your case is deemed to be a complex case. You will 
be advised if your application is considered a complex case by the Registrar in advance and 
prior to the hearing. If your application is deemed a complex case you will be required to pay 
higher hearing fees. See VCAT's website for information on hearing fees for complex cases. 

You are required to pay your fee online or at Counter Services on the ground floor at 55 King 
Street the day before the hearing. If you do not pay the fee, your hearing may be adjourned or 
struck out. 

There are some exceptions to this requirement to pay hearing fees. VCAT Practice Note — 
PNVCAT 6 Hearing Fees sets out the procedures that apply to the charging of daily hearing 
fees in proceedings before the Tribunal, including who is liable to pay the daily hearing fee. 
This Practice Note and other information is available on VCAT's website. 

For example, Day 1 hearing fees do not apply to a VicSmart application or a change in 
conditions application unless an objector application is also lodged, in which case the permit 
applicant must pay the Day 1 hearing fee. If an objector application is transferred into the Major 
Cases List, the permit applicant must pay any hearing fee. 

The Principal Registrar has the power to waive or reduce a daily hearing fee in certain 
circumstances. An Application for Fee Relief form is available on VCAT's website. Any 
application to waive or reduce the daily hearing fee should be made as soon as possible in 
order to avoid any delay in the hearing. 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Website www.vcat.vic.gov.au Telephone 1300 01 82 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 Email admin(avcat.vic.qov.au (1300 01 V 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 
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PLANNING A N D  ENVIRONMENT LIST 

STATEMENT OF NOTICE 
To be completed by or for the Applicant 

Subject Land 108 Argyle Street 
ST KILDA VIC 3182 

VCAT Ref: P735/2020 

(Print full name) 

of (Print name of firm, if relevant) 

(Print address) 

STATE to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) that: 

1. On (date of  service) I served on the responsible authority a 
hard copy and a copy in electronic PDF form of the application and all attachments and 
other material filed with the Tribunal and a copy of the initiating order. 

2. (Only complete i f  applicable) I caused Notice of the Application to VCAT to be given 
by publishing the notice in the following newspapers. 

Name of Newspaper Date of Publication 

I attach clippings of the notices published. 

3. (Only complete i f  applicable) On (date of erection) I 
caused Notice of the Application to VCAT to be given by erecting a sign on the subject 
land. 

Such notice was maintained in good condition on the land for not less than 14 days until 
it was removed on (date of  removal) 

I erected the following number of signs in the following locations: 

Number of signs erected (total) 
Location of signs erected: 
Specify each street frontage or other 
location 

I attach the following document (tick as applicable) 
Original sign erected on the land 
True copy of the completed sign erected on the land 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Website www.vcat.vic.qov.au 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 Email adminavcat.vic.qov.au 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Telephone 1300 01 82 
(130001 V 
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4. On (date of service) I served the following documents on 
each of the persons specified below by post*/by email*/in person*. (*delete whichever 
does not apply) 
Documents served: 
• a copy of the application (excluding attachments) and any other relevant 

documents required to be served by VCAT's initiating order; 
• a copy of the VCAT initiating order; 
Persons served: (tick as appropriate) 

any referral authorities 
those persons set out in the attached list I obtained from the relevant municipal 
council or other responsible authority 

any person directed by the Tribunal 
any other person or authority 

I attach copies of the following documents. 
Documents attached: (tick as appropriate) 

list of names and addresses of all persons or authorities served 
copy of sample cover letter sent with documents served 

ALTERNATIVELY 
5. There are no objectors or referral authorities to serve because: 

The responsible authority did not require notice to be given to anyone 
The application is exempt from third party notice and review rights 

I understand that knowingly giving false or misleading information to VCAT may result in 
imprisonment or fine (section 136 of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 1998). 

Signature Date 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Website www.vcat.vic.gov.au Telephone 1300 01 82 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 Email admin(aNcat.vic.gov.au (1300 01 V 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 
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Enquiries: Hamish Beere 
Telephone: 9209 6424 
Fax: 9536 2740 

.110W4L 

p 

27 May 2019 

ACT ON PROPERTY GROUP 
PO BOX 419 
ALBERT PARK VIC 3206 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Planning Permit No: 745/2013 
Address: 108 Argyle Street, ST KILDA VIC 3182 

Development of two or more dwellings on a lot in a General 
Residential zone and variations to the car parking 
requirements pursuant to Clause 52.06. 

I refer to your letter requesting an extension of time for the completion of the development pursuant to 
the above Planning Permit. 

An extension is hereby approved. 

The time in which the development must be completed is hereby extended by 1 year from 26 June 
2019 to 26 June 2020. 

The permit will now expire on 26 June 2020 if the development is not completed. 

NOTE: The owner or occupier may request a further extension of time within 12 months after the 
permit expiry date, where the development allowed by the permit has lawfully started and before the 
permit expires. 

Yours faithfully, 

Simon Gutteridge 
Coordinator Planning 

Cnr Carlisle St & Brighton Rd, 
St Kilda Victoria 3182 

Private Bag No 3, 
PO St Kilda Victoria 3182, 
0X35706 Balaclava VIC 

Phone (03) 9209 6777 
Facsimile (03) 9536 2722 
assist@portphillip,vic.gov,au 
www.portohillip.vic,,gov.au 
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I 
Enquiries Aldan Robinson 
Telephone (03) 9209 6424 
Facsimile. (03) 9536 2740 
Our Ref. 745/2013 

23 February 2015 

Andreas Padelas 
PO BOX 369 
ALBERT PARK VIC 3206 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: Application for Planning Permit No, 74512013 
Address' 108 ARGYLE STREET, ST KILDA VIC 3182 

I refer to the above matter and associated hearing for application for review to the Victorian Civil and 
Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) held on 15 December 2014 and advise that the Tribunal have now 
advised of their determination to grant a permit for the proposal, 

Accordingly, please find attached a copy of Planning Permit No.745/2013 as per the direction of the 
Tribunal. You should make sure that you are familiar with these conditions before You act on this 
permit, 

You may also need building or other approvals from the Council, so you should ensure that these 
matters are also attended to prior to acting on this Planning Permit. 

Note: Any variation from the Planning Permit and Approved Plans will require prior written consent 
from the Responsible Authority, this may require you to submit a new application for a planning permit 
from Planning & Building Services at the City of Port Phillip. An Enforcement Notice will be issued to 
a building surveyor who fails to comply with the Building Regulations as they relate to Planning 
consent. Enforcement action under the Planning & Environment Act 1987 may also involve the owner 
where they have shown disregard for the conditions of this Planning Permit issued under the Port 
Philip Planning Scheme. 

PLEASE READ AND CONSIDER THE CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. 

Yours fithfuI 

tien Robinson 
Urban Planner 

Planning & Building Services Located at:- 
St Kilda Office 
994 Carlisle Street, St Kilda 

Pnetet 100X Auxrwan ide,ftytied ooper. 

746/2013 

Cnr Caresle St & brighlor Rd, 
St Kilda Victona 3182 

Private Bag No 3, 
PO St KlidaV,o.la 3182. 
DX 35706 Bala( lava VIC 

None (03) 9209 6777 
Facsimile (031 9536 27'22 
ZISISCeportphillm.vic.rw,au 
www,portphdlip.vic.goe.au 

ABN2 762 977 945 
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PLANNING 
PERMIT 

A D D R E S S  O F  THE LAND 

Ahoscahon Number. 745/2013 
Planning Scheme, Port Phitap 
Responsible Authority- Cay o f  Port Pp 

108  ARGYLE STREET, ST KILDA VIC 3182 

eater ALLOWS: 

Development  Of two o r  m o s t  thirellings on  a lot in a Genera l  Residential Zone  and  variations to the c a r  parking requirements  pursuant  to C lause  52.06, general/if in acco rdance  with t h e  endorsed p lans  a n d  sulitect t o  t h e  following conditions. 

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY T O  THIS PERtArt• 

A m e n d e d  P i a n o  Required 

I ,  Before the development  starts, a m e n d e d  plans  t o  the satisfaction of the  Responsible  Authority m u s t  be 
submit ted to a n d  approved by t h e  Responsible  Authority W h e n  approved,  the p lans  will b e  endorsed 
and  will then form part o f  the  permit The plans  mus t  b e  drawn to sca l e  with dimensions  a n d  three 
cop ies  m u s t  b e  provided The  plans  mus t  b e  generally in acco rdance  with t h e  pions submitted with the 
application but  modified to show: 

a An a r e a  of d m  of externally access ib le  s torage  s p a c e  for e a c h  dwelling. 

b. T h e  heignt o f  t h e  front fence r educed  to I Pm high, 

C. All plant, equipment  a n d  dernestic services  (including a n  coildilsirnnç, heating units, huhvater 
sys tems ,  etc.) which a r e  to  b e  located externally: 

d. All p lan  a n d  elevation drawings fully dimensioned. including nawral  ground level floor 
a n d  Incremental a n d  total wait a n d  building heignts a n d  lengths, wtth heights to b e  e x p r e s s e d  to 
Australian Height Deturn (AHD) andlor  reduced  levels, 

e Screening of the  first floor front balcony of Unit 3 a n d  first floor rear  bar/cony a t  Unit 2 in 

acco rdance  with t h e  provisions o f  C lause  55  0443 (Standard B221 of t h e  Port Phillip Planning 

Schema .  W h e r e  louvre or bat ten screening is to  b e  used ,  c r o s s  sechon  elevation drawings of 

amteorseens muss  b e  submitted to  a n d  approved by the Responsible  Authority. T h e  drawings 

must: 

• B e  drawn to  s c a l e  a n d  fully dimensioned; 

• Clearly delineate a n y  sand  p a r t s  of the s c r e e n  and  any  louvre o r  bat ten par t s  o f  the 

screen: 
Clearly illustrate how any louvre o r  bat ten sys tem may  allow horzontar  upward  views 

but will prevent downward views to neighbouring properties 

2 3  F e b r u a r y  2015 

D A T E  S l g i a t u r e  f o r  R e s p o n s i b l e  Authority 

P*11,141\0111613 E n v i f O r a N i l l i  P n t i l l e k r f t •  1 0 4 5  ROM. 1.4 

ra$R013 

P a o .  1 o f  3 
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Show the exact width and thickness of each louvre or batten, the exact spacing 
between each louvre or batten and a section detail from behind the screen 
demonstrating that direct views of adjacent private open space are precluded, while 
allowing outlook horizontally and upward from the balcony and/or window, 

f. Remove the crossing and car space in front of Unit 1 and reinstate the area between the front 
boundary and the building with landscaping. 

g The front wall of the third level of Unit 2 must be setback a minimum of 11.082 metres and the 
balcony must not be closer than 9.282 metres from the frontage. 

h. The first floor western elevation of Unit 3 must be setback a minimum of 1 metre from the 
western boundary for a distance of 7 metres from the building frontage and in addition the 
balcony must also be setback 1 metre with a screen of 1.7 metres in height on its western 
elevation, 

i. The ground floor eastern elevation of Unit 1 must have a light court provided commencing 
11.25 metres from the frontage and ending 19.75 metres from the frontage with a minimum 
depth of 1 metre. 

j The first floor of Unit 1 must be setback a minimum of 14 metres from the rear boundary. 

k. The solar hot water units on top of the garages to the rear of the units must not extend more than 
300mm above the top of the roof of each of the garages. 

No Alterations 

2. The layout of the site and the size, levels, design and location of buildings and works shown on the 
endorsed plans must not be modified for any reason without the prior written consent of the Responsible 
Authority, unless the Port Phillip Planning Scheme exempts the need for a permit 

Satisfactory Continuation 

3. Once the development has started it must be continued and completed to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority. 

Walls on or Facing the Boundary 

4. Before the occupation of the development allowed by this permit, all new or extended walls on or facing 
the boundary of adjoining properties and/or a laneway must be cleaned and finished to a uniform 
standard to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Unpainted or unrendered masonry walls must 
have all excess mortar removed from the joints and face and all joints must be tooled or pointed also to 
the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, Painted or rendered or bagged walls must be finished to a 
uniform standard to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Sustainable Design Assessment 

5. Before the development starts (other than demolition or works to remediate contaminated land) a 
Sustainable Design Assessment that outlines proposed sustainable design initiatives must be submitted 

to and approved by the Responsible Authority. Upon approval the Assessment will be endorsed as part 
of the planning permit and the project must incorporate the sustainable design initiatives listed, 

23 February 2015 

DATE 

Manning antt Environment Regulations 1988 Form 4,4 

74512013 

Signature for Responsible Authority 

Page 2 of 3 
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Piping and  Meting 

6. All piping and dueling (excluding down pipes, guttering and rainwater heads) must be concealed to the eatefactiori or the Responsible Authority 

No Equipment o r  Services 

7. Any M a r t  equiptrient or  domestic services visible from a street (other than a lane) or public park must be !Mated and vieually screened to the satisfactien o f  the Responsible Authority 
Privacy Screens must  be  installed 

8. Privacy screens as required in accordanoe with the endorsed plans mu tat be tnstalted prior to occupation Of the Wilding t o  the sfaction of the Resporisible Authority and maintained thereafter to the 
SaGsfaction of the ResloonslhlelflohlY 

Vehicle Crossings 

9, Poor to the occupation o f  the buldieg(s) allowed by this permit, vehicle crossings must be constructed 
in accordance with Councits current Vehicle Cressng Guidelines and standard drowtngs and ali 
redundant crossings must be removed and the footpath, naturestnp. kerb arid road reinstated as 
necessary at cote o f  the applicaneowner to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority 

AlteratioraReinstetement o f  Counci l  o r  Publ ic  Authori ty Assets 

10. Before the occupation of the development anomie by this permit, rite Applicant! 
tiengs to the satisfaction of the Responstble Authority: 

a. Pay the costs of a t  alterabonsfreinstatentent of Council and Public Authority assets necessary 
and required by such Authorities for development; 

ti Obtain the poor written approval of the Council or M i e r  relevant Authority ter such 
alterations/reinstatement 

c. Comply with c.onditmns (If any) required Council or ether re act 
reinstatement 

levant Authorities reap 

Time for Starling and Completion 

11. This permit veil expire if one o f  the following circumstances applies: 

a The development is not started within two (2) years o f  the date of this permit, 

b. The development is not completed within two (2) years of the date of commencement o f  works 

The Responsible Authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is made in writing 
before or within 8 months after the patent expiry date, where the use or development allowed by 
the permr has not yet started; and within 12 months eller the permit expiry date, where the 
development allowed by the permit has tawfulty started before the permit expires. 

Linelseap• Plan 

12. Prior to the commencement o f  works a landscape plan must be submitted and approved by the 
Responsible Authority. Once approved the landscaping must be maintained to the satisfaction of 
the Responsible &Malty. 

23 February 2015 

DATE 

P i A I M A P Q  .104 Errettryntlent ee5rath 

?A V2r).1 3 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THIS NOTICE 
WHAT HAS BEEN DECIDED? 
The Responsible Authority has issued a permit. 

WHEN DOES A PERMIT BEGIN? 
A permit operates: 
" from the date specified in the permit, or 
• if no date is specified, from 

(i) the date of the decision of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal if the permit was issued at 
the direction of the Tribunal, or 

(Ii) the date on which it was issued, in any other case 

WHEN DOES A PERMIT EXPIRE? 
1. A permit for the development of land expires i f  - 

* the development or any stage of it does not start within the time specified in the permit, or 
* the development requires the certification of a plan of subdivision or consolidation under the 

Subdivision Act, 1988 and the plan is not certified within two years of the issue of the permit, unless 
the permit contains a different provision; or 
the development or any stage is not completed within the time specified in the permit, or if no time 
is specified, within two years after the issue of the permit or in the case of a subdivision or 
consolidation within five (5) years of the certification of the plan of subdivision or consolidation 
under the Subdivision Act, 1988. 

2. A permit for the use of land expires if: - 
• the use does not start within the time specified in the permit, or if no time is specified, within two (2) 

years after the issue of the permit, or 
• the use is discontinued for a period of two (2) years 

3. A permit for the development and use of land expires if: - 
* the development or any stage of it does not start within the time in the permit; or 
• the development or any stage of it is not completed within the time specified in the permit or if no 

time is specified, within two (2) years after the issue of the permit; or 
the use does not start within the time specified in the permit, or if not time is specified, within two 
(2) years after the completion of the development or 

• the use is discontinued for a period of two (2) years. 
If a permit for the use of land or the development and use of land or relating to any of the circumstances 

mentioned in Section 6A(2) of the Planning and Environment Act, 1987 or to any combination of 
use, development or any of those circumstances requires the certification of a plan under the 
Subdivision Act, 1988 unless the permit contains a difference provision - 
the use or development of any stage is to be taken to have started when the plan is certified, and 

* the permit expires if the plan is not certified within two (2) years of the issue of the permit. 
5. The expiry of a permit does not affect the validity of anything done under that permit before the expiry. 

WHAT ABOUT APPEALS? 
• The person who applied for the permit may appeal against any condition in the permit unless it was 

granted at the direction of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal where, in which case no 
right of appeal exists. 

• An appeal must be lodged within 60 days after the permit was issued, unless a Notice of Decision to 
grant a permit has been issued previously, which case the appeal must be lodged within 60 days 
after the giving of that notice 

" An appeal is lodged with the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal. 
• An appeal must be made on a Notice of Appeal form which can be obtained from the Victorian Civil 

and Administrative Tribunal, and be accompanied by the prescribed fee. 
• An appeal must state the grounds upon which it is based. 
• An appeal must also be served on the Responsible Authority. 
" Details about appeals and the fees payable can be obtained from the Victorian Civil and 

Administrative Tribunal. 
* The address of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal is 55 King Street, Melbourne_ The 

telephone number is (03) 9628 9T77. 

Planrung and Environment Regulations 1981 Farm 44 
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PLANNING COMPLIANCE 
HO" 

Common planning compliance issues when developing land 

Fact sheet 

Nanning arid tu::ding permit compiiance 
Balding prrni t  plane must match planning permit plans 
tor develoorthInt, While budding permit pions a i l  have 
mote Whole-at and steaCturei detanthart planning permit 
plans, they mita be consistent wah the endv-sed manning 
{AMY, plans. 

Coancii ee l  enforce compieence with the endorsed 
planning permit glans. even in cases  where a n  error in the 
building peered plans ( t o a d s  a n  inconsktioncy 

Expired planning pertrtitti 
You m i s t  pay careful attention to any conditions relating 
Is the expiration of your Planning neffett Orion the 
permit expires you may no tortger b e  M e t  to lawfully 
commence or engemus any building end veseks (glowed by 
the peknoit 

You can apply to W e n d  your plarinrng permit by 
contacting Council's Planning Department This m i t t  be 
done while the permit Is see v e l d  wi l l*  six months tMe 
permit's expiry date if the development tiab ree 
commenced or within 12 months of the permit's expiry 
dole to complete Hie development 

Acicittionoi r O p u t t s  a n d  dOCUMent$ 

Most planning permits requere you to SUirlit additional 
dationentaben to COtgualpriw to howithehdrth the 
demiopment allowed by the permit These documents 
must be endorsed by Council by the timee Specified 

Typical exarop4e% 01 deCument% anal (wi t t ed  after the 
issue of a planning permit xhlutie twasnd plan% 
demolition method statements, Fathom, mimos 
sustainable (*sign statements and aCouanc 

Pita...  pay careful atienbon to Me conditions of your 
permit, a s  testae to comply with the requirements of these 
oonditions can reauft inehtothethent action being taken 
with tk) notice to you 

Demolition within Heritage Overlay saes 
Heritage Overlays eta  used to peolect sites that have 
heritage segnik.ane" and are ( = M i n e d  within COsincirs 
planning siNtemes. 

Much of the iturnicApanty is covered by a Kentage 
°warty,  and a s  such, Many plannmg permits tWvi with 
portal clernotton of neglected homage trundogs, 

k is esannaat lhat you take particular ckste not to esCeed 
the extent Of any demolition that has been allowed by the 
planning permit You should ensure That you are hooter 
with the DerotAteen Method Statement end The plait 
indicating the extant of demolition permitted 

Council takes litefral demolition very seriously and 
offenders may b e  referred to the Magistrates Coon for 
poseaibbn 

L4-,rtdscap,nc; 

L.-Riscaping must be COmpleted ri aexortlance with The 
rattrott, usually WOO) Or Mean a set pealed of time after 

P e  occupation of the burning 
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Planning and Environment List 
Planning and Environment Division 

Application by a Permit Holder to cancel or amend a permit under 
section 87 or 87A of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 

Making an application 

Information that must accompany your application form 

• A copy of the permit to be cancelled or amended and current endorsed plans 

• A description of the proposed changes, including a list of proposed amended plans 

• A track-changes version of the proposed amended permit (where relevant) which includes any 
changes to what the permit allows and any new, amended or deleted conditions 

• Proposed amended plans which highlight where changes are proposed 

• A title search of the land not more than 14 days old 

• List of interested persons, if a separate sheet is necessary 

• A copy of any VCAT decision relating to the permit 

• A copy of any other permit that contains a condition requiring the cancellation or amendment of this 
permit 

You must also provide information about the zone, overlays or other planning controls that affect your land 
and any additional permission required under the planning scheme for the amended proposal, which the 
permit does not already include. You should also provide information about whether the proposal is 
exempt from the notice requirements or review rights under the Planning and Environment Act 1987, and if 
so, specify by what provision in the planning scheme. You may need to obtain this information from the 
responsible authority if you do not know the details. 

If your application is incomplete and you do not include all the material and information required, 
plus payment of the fee, your application may be rejected or struck out. 

What  will happen after you lodge your application for review? 

After you lodge your application for review, the Tribunal will allocate a hearing date to hear the application. 
The Tribunal will issue an initiating order setting out the hearing date and giving directions about steps that 
you and other parties to the proceeding must comply with. The initiating order will set dates by which each 
step must be completed. A hearing date will not be allocated until your application is complete. 

If you fail to comply with the Tribunal's initiating order by the dates specified in the order, your 
application may be struck out without further notice. If you are unable to comply with any aspect of 
the initiating order, you must apply to the Tribunal in writing for an extension of time. You cannot change 
dates without an order by the Tribunal. 

The Tribunal relies on the accuracy of the information you provide with your application to calculate the 
length of time required for the hearing. If you believe the time allocated is insufficient or too much, please 
advise the Tribunal in writing when you return the statement of service that will be sent to you with the 
initiating order. 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Website www.vcat.vic.cov.au 
Email adminavcat.vic.gov.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(130001 VCAT) 
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Planning and Environment List 
Planning and Environment Division 

Section 87 & 87A 

VCAT Reference Number (Office Use Only) 

Cost of the Development 

The estimated cost of this development is: $1,350,000 

The cost of  development will normally be the cost specified in the original permit application. 

Name of Applicant(s) 

Full Name Andreas & Sylvia Padelas 

Include the complete name if the applicant is a company: e.g. XYZ Co. Pty Ltd. 

Address and Contact Details of Applicant(s) 

All correspondence will be sent to the applicant(s) at this address or email, unless the 'Details of 
Representative' section is completed, in which case all correspondence will be sent to the representative 
address or email. Complete only one section. DO NOT COMPLETE BOTH SECTIONS. 

Address 
116 Beaconsfield Pde Albert Park Vic 3206 

Business phone 
Mobile 
Email 

0404947262 
0404947262 

After hours phone 
Fax number 

info@actonpropertygroup.com 

Details of Representative 

Name/Firm 
Reference Number/ Contact person 

Address 

Business phone 
Mobile 
Email 

Fax number 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

VVebsite www.vcat.vic.qov.au 
Email admin(aNcat.vic.qov.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(130001 VCAT) 
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Category of applicant(s) 

Please tick in which category you are making this application. More than one box may be 
ticked if relevant. If you are not one of the following, do not use this form. 

s/ Owner of the land 

LI Occupier of the land 

CI Person who is entitled to use or develop the land 

Information about the land to which this application and the permit applies 

I f  there is no conventional address (street number, street and locality) insert a land description: 
• Certificate of  Title volume and folio; 
• Lot and lodged plan number; 
• Crown allotment; or 
• Section number/Township/Parish. 

A title search o f  the land not more than 14 days old must be attached. 

Address or description of the land 
108 Argyle St in St Kilda Vic 3182 
(currently known 106, 106A, 108 Argyle St in St Kilda Vic 3182) 

Responsible Authority 
City of Port Phillip 

Information about the permit to be cancelled or amended. 

Only permits issued at the direction o f  VCAT may be cancelled or amended under section 87A. 
A permit issued by a predecessor of  VCAT (Planning Appeals Board or Administrative Appeals 
Tribunal) cannot be amended under section 87A. An application may be made to the responsible 
authority under section 72 Planning and Environment Act 1987 or to VCAT under section 87 Planning 
and Environment Act 1987. 
Relevant Decision: Popular Pastimes Pty Ltd v Melbourne CC (Red Dot)120081VCAT 1184 

You must provide a copy o f  the permit to be amended in its current form and the current endorsed 
plans with your application. 

Permit details 
Permit number 
Date issued 

P745/2013 
23 February 2013 

Was the permit issued at the direction of VCAT? 
V D Y e s  0 No 

If yes, please cite the VCAT reference number and/or AustLii citation 
VCAT reference number 
AustLii citation 

VCAT Ref P1093/2014 

Is this an application under section 87 or 87A Planning and Environment Act 1987? 
El Section 87 , /  Section 87A 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Website www.vcat.vic.ciov.au 
Email adminvcat.vic.qov.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(130001 VCAT) 
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Please provide the following information and material about the permit to assist the 
Tribunal to process your application as expeditiously as possible. 

Provide a copy of the permit in its 
current form and a track-changes 
version of the proposed amended 
permit (where relevant) 

Please refer to attachment No 1 and Attachment No 2, proposed changes 
shown on endorsed town planning drawings with list of retrospectives 
changes 

When does the permit expire? 
(The Tribunal cannot extend an 
expired permit.) 

Please refer to attachment with Extension of time 

What is the name of the relevant 
planning scheme, the zone and any 
overlay or other control applying to 
the subject land? 

GENERALRESIDENTIALZONE 

Identify any additional permission 
required under the planning 
scheme for the amended proposal, 
which the permit does not already 
include. 

Is the proposal exempt from the 
notice requirements or review rights 
under the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987, and if so, 
specify by what provision in the 
planning scheme. 

Details of cancellation or amendment 
You must attach a precise description o f  the amendment(s) you propose. If you want to: 
• amend what the permit allows, you must state what the permit allows now and what changes 

you want; 
• amend, delete or add conditions, you must set out the draft conditions that are to replace 

existing conditions. This should be in the form track-changes version o f  the proposed 
amended permit; 

• amend plans, you must submit with the application a clearly readable, identifiable copy o f  the 
amended plans drawn to scale with dimensions, and a statement in writing describing the 
changes from the previous plans. 

Do you want the permit to be cancelled? 
CI Yes V No 

If yes, is the cancellation applied for as a condition in another permit? 

Yes El No 

If yes, that permit number is: 

If you want the permit amended, is an amendment required in respect of: 
O What the permit allows 

V Conditions of the permit 

O Plans referred to in the permit or endorsed under the permit 

Does the responsible authority consent to the cancellation or amendment? 
O Yes V No CI Don't know 

Details of person(s) potentially affected by the amendment 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Website www.vcat.vic.00v.au 
Email admin(d2vcat.vic.00v.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(1300 01 VCAT) 
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VCAT will require you to serve the application on any person who appears to it to have a material 
interest in the outcome o f  the application. In determining who may have a material interest, VCAT will 
consider the effect o f  the proposed amendments on other people. In its initiating order, VCAT will 
direct you to serve the application on people you have identified below and any people whom the 
responsible authority considers should be given notice o f  the application. If you disagree with the 
responsible authority, you may apply for an urgent practice day hearing to resolve the matter. 

You should contact the responsible authority for details o f  persons it considers should be given notice 
o f  the application before lodging this application. 

Please provide the name and address for service of other persons who may have a 
material interest in the outcome of this application. Attach a se arate list if necessary. 
Name of interested person Address for service 
City of Port Phillip d o  Best 
Hooper Lawyers 

Emily Marson emarsonbesthooper.com.au 
Leve19/451 Little Bourke St Melbourne Vic 3000 

Other Proceedings affecting the land 

Do you know of any other planning proceedings, such as an application for review or 
enforcement order application, relating to or affecting the land? If so, give details 
including Tribunal reference numbers, if possible. 

Reference numbers 

Attachments 

Attach the following documents to this application. Tick and reference the attachments 
provided. Attach a separate schedule of attachments if necessary. 

V A copy of the permit to be cancelled or amended and 
current endorsed plans 

Ref. No. 1 

V Two Secondary Consents dated 7/06/2017 and 
8/03/2019 including endorsed drawings 

Ref. No. 2 

V Details of proposed amendment(s) and any amended 
plans as required by this application form 

.Ref No 3 

V List of interested persons, if a separate sheet is 
necessary 

Best Hoopers letter with list of breaches 

Ref. No. 4 

V A title search of the land not more than 14 days old Ref. No. 5 

V A copy of the VCAT decision relating to the permit Ref. No. 6 

A copy of any other permit, which contains a condition 
requiring the cancellation or amendment of this permit 

Ref. No. 

Copy of cultural heritage management plan and approval (if 
relevant) 

Ref. No. 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Website www.vcat.vic.gov.au 
Email adminnvcat.vic.qov.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(130001 VCAT) 
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Other attachments (if relevant) 

• Ref. No. 

• Ref. No. 

Hearing time and complexity 

Estimate the time it will take you to present your complete case at the hearing 
(submissions plus witnesses) and the number of expert witnesses you intend to call, if 
any. 

Time to make submissions & present evidence: 

Number of witnesses: Expertise: 

1 Hours Minutes 

See VCAT's Practice Note PNVCAT2 — Expert Evidence for information about the obligations of 
expert witnesses and what must be included in the report of an expert witness. 

Acknowledgement 
I acknowledge that: 
• To the best of my knowledge, all information provided in this application is true and 

correct and that no details relevant to the application have been left out. 
• I approve the information that has been provided. 
• It is an offence under section 136 of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 

1998 to knowingly give false or misleading information to VCAT. 

Category of person completing this application: 
,7 Applicant in person 0 Authorised Representative 

Name of person completing this application (print) 
Date 

Sylvia Padelas 
7 May 2020 

Checklist 
Before you lodge this application, make sure that: 
O You have completed all details and responded to all questions 

O All documents regarding fees (e.g. fee waiver documents, credit card form or cheque) are 
supplied with your application. 

O You have attached and properly referenced all of the attachments listed in this form. 

Fees 

You must pay the relevant application fee at the same time you lodge this form. Fees may 
change each year. To find out about the current fee, visit the VCAT website 
www.vcat.vic.qov.au or call VCAT on 1300 01 8228. 

Application Fee $870.80 

VCAT may waive the requirement to pay a fee in some instances. Details are available on 
the VCAT website. You should apply for a waiver at the same time that you lodge this form. 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
55 King Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 5408 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Ausdoc DX 210576 Melbourne 

Website www.vcat.vic.gov.au 
Email admin(aVcat.vic.gov.au 

Telephone 1300 01 8228 
(130001 VCAT) 
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Attachment 3 to Application under section 87A amend town planning permit 

Retrospective Proposal to Changes to Planning Permit 745/2013 for 108 Argyle St in St Kilda (currently known 
as 3 separate dwellings 108 Argyle (Unit 1), 106 A Argyle (Unit 2), 106 Argyle (Unit 3) 

Description o f  changes as per Best Hooper letter acting on the behalf City o f  Port Phillip compliance department, letter dated 20 February 2020 
that  identify changes as breaches 

Unit 3 :106 Argyle Please re fer to  clouded point indications on proposed drawings 

Changes 
Number 

Description of Changes (Breaches) Planning Permit Conditions 

1 
Point 1 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The overall height o f  the f ron t  facade has been constructed t o  17.07m in excess o f  the 
shown on the endorsed drawings. 
As per Secondary Consent dated on 7June 2017 f loor level has been increased o f  the 
ground f loor by 300mm from 10.7mAHD to  11m AHD and increase overall height by 240mm 
from 9400 to  9700mm. 
According t o  Land Surveyor Peter Richards Surveying, 106 A (Unit2) parapet level 
is 19.69m. Taking way  AHD o f  10.00m shown on contour plan ground level where 
building is constructed overall height o f  building f r o m  the ground is 9690mm, approved 
9700mm. The building is below approved height 

No breaching of  the Town 
planning 

2. 
Point 2 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The height o f  the rear fasade has been constructed in excess of  the height shown on the 
endorsed plans. 
There are no dimensions showing on drawings with the height of  the rear fasade. No details of 
excess of  height or details even any measurements in the breach 

No breach o f  Town planning 

3. 
Point 5 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The hot water system in the rear open space has not been installed. 
Hot water Installed on the roof not at the rear. Relocation to  provide more rear open space 

Internal changes 

4. 
Point 4 

The canopy cladding between the ground and the first-floor constructed cladding has 
been constructed to a height in excess of 300mm shown on the endorsed plans 
As per Secondary Consent dated on 7June 2017 floor level has been increased o f  the 

No breach o f  town planning 
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On 
proposed 
drawings 

ground f loor by 300mm from 10.7mAHD t o  11m AHD and increase overall height by 
240mnn. Please refer to  correct drawings. Further there is no specification to  the size on 
f ront  elevation o f  the canopy in the drawings.300 mm refer t o  f loor AHD level running 
across the building 

5 
Point 6 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The ra inwater  tank in rear  open space has not  been installed. 
Amendment  t o  sustainabil ity report 

5. Sustainability Report 
Assessment 

6. 
Point 7 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The storage shed in rear open space has not been installed. 
Double garage fo r  2 vehicle provides enough storage space. Relocation o f  storage to  the garage 
To provide practical bigger rear open space 

Internal changes 

7. The proposed canopy tree in the rear open space has not been installed. 
Six Magnolias tree were planted at the rear 

No breach o f  the permit 

8. 
Point 8 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

No door or gate has been installed for  access to  rear garage. 
As perSecondary Consent approved on 12/02/2019 Roller door t o  access garage at the rear 
has been replaced with Obscured glass sliding door 3000W, therefore construction o f  addional 
door next to  was not necessary. 

Internal changes 

9. 
Point 9 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The grass area to  rear open space has been changed t o  artificial grass. 
Please re fer to  updated Permeability and Sustainability repor t for  details 
Sustainable alternative to  natural grass reducing constant maintenance requirements 

5. Sustainability Report 
Assessment 

10. 
Point 10 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The height o f  solar hot water system on the rear garage exceed 300mm contrary to  condition 
1k o f  the Development Permit. 
Solar Hot Water tank had to  be installed according to  manufacture regulations to  function. 

Condition 1k :"the solar hot 
water unit on top o f  the 
garages must no t  exceed more 
than 300mm above the roof  of 
the garages" 
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11. The canopy tree in the front setback has not been planted. 
Canopy tree has been planted, 

No breach of the permit 

3 
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Attachment 3 to Application under section 87A amend town planning permit 

Retrospective Proposal to Changes to Planning Permit 745/2013 for 108 Argyle St in St Kilda (currently known as 3 separate 
dwellings 108 Argyle (Unit 1), 106 A Argyle (Unit 2), 106 Argyle (Unit 3) 

Description o f  changes as per Best Hooper letter acting on the behalf City o f  Port Phillip compliance department, letter dated 20 February 2020 that identify 
changes as breaches 

Unit 1:108 Argyle Please re fer to  clouded point indications on proposed drawings 

Changes 
Number 

Description of Changes (Breaches) Planning Permit Conditions 

1 
Point 14 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

Front canopy at the  ground floor has been constructed t o  a depth of  310 m m  as 
opposed t o  1 m on endorsed plans? 
Constructed f ron t  canopy has been constructed in depth 1000mm as per endorsed 
drawings 

No breach o f  town planning 

2. 
Point 8 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

No door or gate has been installed for access to rear garage 
As perSecondary Consent approved on 12/02/2019 Roller door to  access garage at the rear has 
been replaced with Obscured glass sliding door 3000W, therefore construction o f  addiona I door 
next to  it was not necessary. 

2. Layout Not Altered without 
the written consent of  the 
Responsible Authority 

3. 
Pont 10 
On 
proposed 
drawings 

The height of solar hot water system on the rear garage exceed 300mm contrary to condition 
l k  of the Development Permit. 
Solar Hot Water tank had to  be installed according to  manufacture regulations to  function. 
Solar hot water system is not visible from the main street only rear lane 

Condition 1k :"the solar hot 
water unit on top o f  the 
garages must no t  exceed more 
than 300mm above the roo f  of 
the garages" 

4. 
Point 4 
on 
proposed 
drawings 

Front canopy between the ground and first floor has been constructed in the height in 
excess of 300mm shown on the endorsed drawings 
As per Secondary Consent dated on 7June 2017 floor level has been increased o f  the 
ground f loor by 300mm from 10.7mAHD to  11m AHD and increase overall height by 
240mm. Please refer to  correct drawings. 

No breach of  Town planning 

1 
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Attachment 3 to Application under section 87A amend town planning permit 

Retrospective Proposal to Changes to Planning Permit 745/2013 for 108 Argyle St in St Kilda (currently known as 3 separate 
dwellings 108 Argyle (Unit 1), 106 A Argyle (Unit 2), 106 Argyle (Unit 3) 

Description of  changes as per Best Hooper letter acting on the behalf City of  Port Phillip compliance department, letter dated 20 February 2020 that identify 
changes as breaches 

Unit 2 :106 A Argyle 
. Please refer to clouded point indications on proposed drawings 

Changes 
Number 

Description of Changes (Breaches) Planning Permit Conditions 

1 
Point 1 
On 
Proposed 
drawings 

The overall height of the front fasade has been constructed of a height 19.71m in excess of 
the height shown on the endorsed drawings 
As per Secondary Consent dated on 7June 2017 f loor  level has been increased o f  the 
ground floor by 300mm from 10.7mAHD t o  11rn AHD and increase overall height by 
240mm to 9700mm. 
According to  Land Surveyor Peter Richards Surveying, 106 A (Unit2) parapet level 
is 19.69m. Taking w a y  AHD o f  10.00m shown on contour  plan ground level where 
building is constructed overall height o f  building f r o m  the  ground is 9690mm, 
approved 9700mm. The building is be low approved height. 
Measurement taken by council of f icer are according original t o w n  planning drawings 

No breach of  Town planning 
Secondary Consent 7June2017 

2. 
Point 13 
On 
Proposed 
drawings 

The second-floor front balcony has been constructed to depth of 3 m as opposed to 1.8 
contained in the endorsed plans and contrary to condition lg 
The condition 1G refer to  the setback. The setback from the frontage façade has not been 
changed. 
However, balcony size was not correctly indicated on the drawings showing part o f  balcony 
as roof lines and wrongly dimension as 1.8m D. Current size o f  balcony is 3m. 

Condition 1 g; refer to setback: "The 
f ron t  wall o f  the third level o f  Unit 2 
must be setback a minimum of 
11.082m and the balcony must be no 
closer than 9.282m f rom the 
frontage" 
2. Layout Not Altered without the 
written consent of  the Responsible 
Authority 

3 

1 
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3. 
Point 3 
On 
Proposed 
drawings 

The front canopy has been constructed in excess of 300mm 
As per Secondary Consent dated on 7June 2017 f loor level has been increased o f  the 
ground f loor by 300mm from 10.7mAHD to  11rn AHD and increase overall height by 
240mm to  9700mm. 
Measurement taken by council off icer are according original t o w n  planning drawings 

No breach of  Town planning 
Secondary Consent 7June2017 

4. 
Point 5 on 
proposed 
drawings 

The hot water system in the rear open space has not been installed. 
Hot water system Installed on the roof, not at the rear, provide more open space to  the 
rear 

Internal changes 

5. 
Point 6 on 
proposed 
drawings 

The rainwater tank in rear open space has not been installed 
Changes to Sustainability report 

Sustainability Report Assessment 

6. 
Point 7 on 
proposed 
drawings 

The storage shed in rear open space has not been installed. 
The size of the garage is 4200 x6000m above standard single garage size 3000x5400. 
Therefore there is sufficient space to  relocate storage area to garage and provide more open 
space to the rear 

Condition 1 a: an area o f  6m2 of 
external accessible storage space for 
each unit 

7. The proposed canopy tree in the rear open space has not been installed. 
Six Magnolias tree were planted at the rear 

No breach of town planning 

8. 
Point 8 on 
proposed 
drawings 

No door or gate has been installed for access to rear garage. 
As per Secondary Consent dated 8/03/2019 Roller door to access garage at the rear has 
been replaced with Obscured glass sliding door 3000W, therefore construction of  addional 
door next to  sliding door was not necessary. 

Internal changes 
Secondary Consent approved on 
8/03/2019 

9 
Point 9 on 
proposed 
drawings 

the grass area to rear open space has been changed to artificial grass. 
Please refer to  updated Permeability report. 
Sustainable alternative to natural grass reducing constant maintenance requirements 

2. Layout Not Altered without the 
written consent of  the Responsible 
Authority 

10. 
Point 10 on 
proposed 
drawings 

The height of solar hot water system on the rear garage exceed 300mm contrary to 
condition 1k of the Development Permit. 
Solar Hot Water tank had to be installed according to manufacture regulations to function. 

Condition lk : " the solar hot water 
unit on top o f  the garages must not 
exceed more than 300mm above the 

Solar hot water system is not visible from street only rear lane roof  o f  the garages" 
11. 
Point lion 
proposed 
drawings 

Air conditioning unit at rear of second floor have not been screened 
Unit is not visible from the street or lane. Please refer to photos 

Condition 7.Any equipment, plant or 
domestic service visible f rom the 
street (other f rom the lane) must be 
screened. No breach 

2 
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2. Layout Not Altered without the 
written consent of the Responsible 
Authority 

12 
Point 12 on 
proposed 
drawings 

The first-floor balustrades have been rendered in dark finish as opposed to being 
constructed of aluminum finish, 
Colour has been changed to match colour of the windows next to it. Changes provide more 
attractive modern architectural and appealing finish. 

2. Layout Not Altered without the 
written consent of the Responsible 
Authority 

3 
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Contact: Emily Marson 
Direct line: 03 9691 0234 
Email: emarson@besthooper.com.au 
Principal: Tania Cincotta 
Our Ref: TC:EM:191175 

20 February 2020 

Prodon Developments Pty Ltd 
116 Beaconsfield Parade 
ALBERT PARK VIC 3206 

Also by email: apadelasCactonproertvcroup,com 

Dear Sir, 

108 Argyle Street, St Kilda Vic 3182 
Planning Permit No. 745/2013 (Development Permit) 
Planning Permit No. 384/2015 (Subdivision Permit) 

44, BEST HOOPER 
LAWYERS 

We act on behalf of Port Phillip City Council in relation to the above matter and refer to the 
Development Permit issued on 23 February 2015 and the Subdivision Permit issued on 14 July 2015 
in respect of 108 Argyle Street, St Kilda (Land). 

Development Permit 

The Development Permit authorises: 

"Development of two or more dwellings on a lot in a General Residential Zone and variations 

to the car parking requirements pursuant to Clause 52.06, generally in accordance with the 

endorsed plans and subject to the following conditions." 

The Development Permit includes the following relevant conditions: 

"Amended Plans Required 

Before the development starts, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible 

Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When 

approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans 

must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The 

plans must be generally in accordance with the plans submitted with the application 

but modified to show: 

a. An area of 6m2 of externally accessible storage space for each dwelling; 

b. The height of the front fence reduced to 1.5m high; 

Best Hooper Pty Ltd 

Level 9/451 Little Bourke Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia 

PO Box 13312 
Law Courts 8010 

T (03)96708951 
F (03)96702956 

wwvv besthooper.com au 
ACN 137 307 697 

DX 215 Melbourne 
port0-112L 191175 005.docx 
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c. All plant, equipment and domestic services (including air conditioning, 

heating units, hot water systems, etc.) which are to be located externally; 

d. All plan and elevation drawings fully dimensioned, including natural ground 

level, floor levels, and incremental and total wall and building heights and 

lengths, with heights to be expressed to Australian Height Datum (AHD) 

and/or reduced levels; 

e. Screening of the first floor front balcony of Unit 3 and first floor rear balcony 

of Unit 3 and first floor rear balcony of Unit 2 in accordance with the 

provisions of Clause 55.04-6 (Standard 822) of the Port Phillip Planning 

Scheme. Where louvre or batten screening is to be used, cross section 

elevation drawings of the screens must be submitted to and approved by 

the Responsible Authority. The drawings must: 

• Be drawn to scale and fully dimensioned; 

• Clearly delineate any solid parts of the screen and any louvre or 
batten parts of the screen; 

• Clearly illustrate how any louvre or batten system may allow 

horizontal or upward views but will prevent downward views to 

neighbouring properties; 

• Show the extract width and thickness of each louvre of batten, the 

extract spacing between each louvre or batten and a section detail 

from behind the screen demonstrating that direct views of adjacent 

private open space are precluded, while allowing outlook 

horizontally and upward from the balcony and/or window. 

f. Remove the crossing and car space in front of Unit 1 and reinstate the area 
between the front boundary and the building with landscaping. 

g. The front wall of the third level of Unit 2 must be setback a minimum of 

11.082 metres and the balcony must not be closer than 9.282 metres from 

the frontage. 

h. The first floor western elevation of Unit 3 must be setback a minimum of 1 

metre from the western boundary for a distance of 7 metres from the 

building frontage and in addition the balcony must also be setback 1 metre 
with a screen of 1.7 metres in height on its western elevation. 

port0112 191175 005. ciocx 
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i. The ground floor eastern elevation o f  Unit 1 must have light court provided 

commencing 11.25 metres from the frontage and ending 19.75 metres from 

the frontage with a minimum depth o f  1 metre. 

j. The first floor o f  Unit 1 must be setback a minimum o f  14 metres from the 

rear boundary. 

k. The solar hot water units on top o f  the garages to the rear o f  the units must 

not extend more than 300mm above the top o f  the rood o f  each o f  the 

garages. 

No Alterations 

2. The layout o f  the site and the size, levels, design and location o f  buildings and works 

shown on the endorsed plans must not be modified for any reason without the prior 

written consent o f  the Responsible Authority, unless the Port Phi/lip Planning 

Scheme exempts the need for a permit. 

Satisfactory Continuation 

3. Once the development has started it must be continued and completed to the 

satisfaction o f  the Responsible Authority." 

We are instructed that the following documents have been endorsed under the Development Permit. 

Plans comprising sheets 1-7 endorsed on 7 June 2017, comprising sheet nos. 5 of 13 to 13 of 13. 

Subdivision Permit 

The Subdivision Permit preamble authorises the following: 

"To develop the land for the purpose o f  a three lot subdivision generally in accordance with 

endorsed plans and subject to the following conditions." 

The Subdivision Permit included the following relevant conditions: 

"10. Completion o f  Works 

Prior to the issue o f  the Statement o f  Compliance construction o f  the proposed 

buildings on the subject site authorised by Permit No. 745/2013 are to reach a stage 

o f  practical completion including buildings and works which define boundaries to the 

satisfaction o f  the Responsible Authority. 

Or 

port0112 191175 005.ciocx 
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Prior to the issue o f  a Statement o f  Compliance, the owner shall enter into an 

agreement with the Responsible Authority pursuant to Section 173 o f  the Planning 

and Environment Act 1987 under which it specifically covenants that:- 

a) The land shall only be developed in accordance with the plans endorsed 

under Planning Permit No. 745/2013 dated 23 February 2015; and 

b) It shall pay the Responsible Authority's Solicitor/client costs in respect to the 

preparation and registration o f  the agreement. 

The agreement shall otherwise be on terms satisfactory to the Responsible 

Authority. 

A Section 173 Agreement (Agreement) contained in Instrument No. AM840942H was registered on 
8 June 2016 against the title to the Land being Certificate of Title Volume 11810 Folio 865. The 

Agreement provides inter alia: 

"3. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER 

The Owner covenants and agrees that: 

3.1 The Subject Land must only be developed in accordance with the Endorsed 

Plan which forms part o f  the Development Permit." 

"Subject Land" is defined in the Agreement as: 

"the land situation at 108 Argyle Street, St Kilda being the land comprises in Certificate of 

Title Volume 2115 Folio 891 and any reference to the Subject Land in this Agreement will 

include a reference to any lot created by the subdivision o f  the Subject Land or any part of 

it". 

"Endorsed Plan" is defined as: 

"the Plan(s) endorsed with the stamp o f  the Council from time to time, as the Plan(s) which 

form part o f  the Development Permit." 

"Development Permit" is defined as: 

"Planning Permit No. 745/2013 issued on 23 February 2015 by the Council as amended from 

time to time described in Recital C o f  this Agreement." 

We are instructed that Council planning officers have undertaken inspections of the Land and have 

identified the following non-compliances with Conditions 1, 2 and 3 in the Development Permit, 

Conditions 4 and 10 in the Subdivision Permit and the Agreement registered against the Land. 

port0112_191175...005.docx 
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Unit 1 — 108 Argyle Street: 

1. The front canopy at the ground floor has been constructed to a depth of 310mm as 
opposed to lm on endorsed plans; 

2. No door or gate has been installed for access to rear garage; 
3. The height of solar hot water system on the rear garage roof exceeds 300mm contrary 

to Condition 1(k) of the Development Permit. 
4. The canopy between the ground and the first floor has been constructed to a height in 

excess of 300mm shown on the endorsed plans; 

Unit 2 - 106A Argyle Street: 

1. The overall height of the front façade has been constructed to a height of 19.71m in 

excess of the height shown on the endorsed plans; 

2. The second floor front balcony has been constructed to a depth of 3m as opposed to 
1.8m contained in the endorsed plans and contrary to Condition 1(g); 

3. The canopy between the ground and the first floor has been constructed to a height in 

excess of 300mm shown on the endorsed plans; 

4. The hot water system in the rear open space has not been installed; 

5. The rain water tank in rear open space has not been installed; 

6. The storage shed in rear open space has not been installed; 

7. The proposed canopy tree in rear open space has not been installed; 

8. No door or gate has been installed for access to rear garage; 

9. The grass area to rear open space changed to artificial grass (it is unclear what impact 
this has had on the permeability of the approved proposal); 

10. The height of solar hot water system on the rear garage roof exceeds 300mm contrary 
to Condition 1(k) of the Development Permit; 

11. Air-conditioning units at rear of second floor have not been screened; 

12. The first floor balustrade have been rendered in a dark finish as opposed to being 
constructed of aluminium bars and glass with a grey/light material used. 
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Unit 3— 106 Argyle Street: 

1. The overall height of the front façade has been constructed to 17.07m in excess of the 

height shown on the endorsed plans; 

2. The height of the rear façade has been constructed in excess of the height shown on 
the endorsed plans; 

3. The hot water system in rear open space has not been installed; 

4. The canopy cladding between the ground and the first floor constructed cladding has 

been constructed to a height in excess of 300mm shown on the endorsed plans; 

5. The rain water tank in rear open space has not been installed; 

6. The storage shed in rear open space has not been installed; 

7. The canopy tree in rear open space has not been planted; 

8. No door or gate has been installed for access to rear garage; 

9. The grass area to rear open space changed to artificial grass (it is unclear what impact 

this has had on the permeability of the approved proposal); 

10. The height of solar hot water system on the rear garage roof exceeds 300mm contrary 

to Condition 1(k) of the Development Permit; and 

11. The canopy tree in the front setback has not been planted. 

Council has instructed us that no application to amend the Development Permit pursuant to Section 

72 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Vic) has been lodged with Council's Statutory Planning 

Department seeking retrospective approval of the breaches identified above. 

We are instructed to put you on notice that, should the breaches identified by Council not be rectified 

by 23 March 2020 or an application seeking retrospective approval of the above breaches made by 

23 March 2020, Council will instruct our office to bring an application for an enforcement order 

pursuant to Section 126 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Vic) with the Victorian Civil and 

Administrative Tribunal in respect of breaches of the Development Permit, Subdivision Permit and 

the Agreement. 

In the event the breaches identified above are not rectified and enforcement proceedings are 
required to be initiated, this letter will be produced on the question of costs. 
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Council otherwise reserves its position in relation to the breaches and the assessment of the merits 

and any retrospective application to amend should such an application be lodged. 

Yours faithfully 
BEST HOOPER 

Emily Marson 
Senior Associate 

Ionia Cincotta 
Principal 
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TOMIA Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the 
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD 
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services 
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information. 

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT ( T i t l e  S e a r c h )  T r a n s f e r  of 
L a n d  A c t  1958 

Page 1 of 1 

VOLUME 1 1 8 1 0  F O L I O  864 

LAND DESCRIPTION 

L o t  1 o n  P l a n  o f  S u b d i v i s i o n  737341N. 
PARENT T I T L E  V o l u m e  0 2 1 1 5  F o l i o  891 
C r e a t e d  b y  i n s t r u m e n t  P S 7 3 7 3 4 1 N  09/08/2016 

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR 

S e c u r i t y  n o  : 124082970799B 
P r o d u c e d  0 6 / 0 5 / 2 0 2 0  0 8 : 2 5  PM 

E s t a t e  F e e  Simple 
J o i n t  Proprietors 

ANDREAS PADELAS 
SYLVIA PADELAS 
PRODOM DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD a l l  o f  LEVEL 1 5 9 2  C I T Y  ROAD SOUTH MELBOURNE VIC 
3205 
P S 7 3 7 3 4 1 N  09/08/2016 

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES 

A n y  e n c u m b r a n c e s  c r e a t e d  b y  S e c t i o n  9 8  T r a n s f e r  o f  L a n d  A c t  1 9 5 8  o r  Section 
2 4  S u b d i v i s i o n  A c t  1 9 8 8  a n d  a n y  o t h e r  e n c u m b r a n c e s  s h o w n  o r  e n t e r e d  o n  the 
p l a n  s e t  o u t  u n d e r  DIAGRAM LOCATION below. 

AGREEMENT S e c t i o n  1 7 3  P l a n n i n g  a n d  E n v i r o n m e n t  A c t  1987 
A M 8 4 0 9 4 2 H  08/06/2016 

DIAGRAM LOCATION 

SEE P S 7 3 7 3 4 1 N  FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES 

A C T I V I T Y  I N  THE LAST 1 2 5  DAYS 

NIL 

END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT 

A d d i t i o n a l  i n f o r m a t i o n :  ( n o t  p a r t  o f  t h e  R e g i s t e r  S e a r c h  Statement) 

S t r e e t  A d d r e s s :  1 0 8  ARGYLE STREET S T  KILDA V I C  3182 

OWNERS CORPORATIONS 

T h e  l a n d  i n  t h i s  f o l i o  i s  a f f e c t e d  by 
OWNERS CORPORATION 1 PLAN NO. P5737341N 

DOCUMENT END 

Title 11810/864 Page 1 o f  1 
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TO.R I A Imaged Document Cover Sheet 

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Victorian Land Registry Services. 

Document Type Plan 
Document Identification PS737341 N 

Number of Pages 

(excluding this cover sheet) 

3 

Document Assembled 06/05/2020 20:27 

Copyright and disclaimer notice: 
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except 
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the 
time and in the form obtained from the LAN DATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, 
LAN DATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the 
Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any 
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information. 

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered. 

E97946/20



Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 06/05/2020 20:27 Page 1 of 3 

Signed by Council: Port Phillip City Council, PP Ref: P0384/2015, Cert Ref: S/51/2015, Original Certification: 26/05/2016, S.O.0 :10/06(2016, Amendments accepted: 09/08/2016 

LV USE ONLY 

PLAN OF SUBDIVISION EDITIONI PS 737341 N 
LOCATION OF LAND 

PARISH: Prahran 
TOWNSHIP: — 
SECTION: --- 
CROWN ALLOTMENT: B (pt) 

CROWN PORTION: 70 

TITLE REFERENCE: Vol. 2115 Fol. 891 

LAST PLAN REFERENCE: Lot 33 LP 1245 
POSTAL ADDRESS: 108 Argyle Street, St. Kilda 3182 
(At time of subdivision) 

MGA94 Co-ordinates 
(of approx centre of land E 323 110 ZONE: 55 
in plan) N 5 807 500 GDA 94 

Council Name: City of Port Phillip 

NOTATIONS 

This is a Spear Plan 

LOTS IN THIS PLAN MAY BE AFFECTED 
MORE OWNERS CORPORATIONS - SEE 
CORPORATION SEARCH REPORT FOR 

BY ONE OR 
OWNERS 
DETAILS 

VESTING OF ROADS AND/OR RESERVES 

IDENTIFIER COUNCIL/BODY/PERSON 

Nil Nil 

NOTATIONS 

DEPTH LIMITATION: DOES NOT APPLY 

Survey: This plan is based on survey. 

This survey has been connected to permanent marks no(s) 
In Proclaimed Survey Area No. --- 

STAGING This is not a staged subdivision. 
Planning Permit No. 

EASEMENT INFORMATION 
LEGEND: A - Appurtenant Easement E - Encumbering Easement R - Encumbering Easement (Road) 

Easements and rights implied by Section 12(2) of the Subdivision Act 1988 apply to the whole of the land in this plan 

Easement 
Reference 

Purpose Width 
(Metres) 

Origin Land Benefited/In Favour Of 

E-1 

E-2 

Partywall 

Sewerage 
0.20 
1.20 

This Plan 
This Plan 

Abutting lots on this Plan 

All lots on this Plan 

NOBELIUS LAND Pakenham & San Remo DIGITALLY SIGNED BY LICENSED SURVEYOR: B. S. NOBELIUS 

REF: 11532 VERSION C 

Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets 
ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE A3 A SURVEYORS 

ii 
P/L Postal: 22 Wynne Rd 

San Remo 3925 

bs Teh 03 5678 5559 
Floc 03 5678 5412 

PLAN 
TIME: 
DATE: 

Assistant 

REGISTERED 
12:29 PM 
09/08/2016 

K. LIEW 
Registrar of Titles 

Email: admin@aabs.netau ' G R O U P  P/I www.aabs.net.au 

Signed by: Benjamin Stephen Nobelius (Nobelius Land Surveyors Pty Ltd) Surveyor's Plan Version (C) SPEAR Ref: 50663651-I 09/06/2015, Amended: 08/08/2016. 
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Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 06/05/2020 20:27 Page 2 of 3 

Signed by COUnCil: Port Phillip City Council, PP Ref: P0384/2015, Cert Ref: S/51/2015, Original Certification: 26/05/2016, S.O.C.: 10/06/2016, Amendments accepted: 09/08/2016 

PS 737341 N 

3.66 

36.61 

A NOBELIUS LAND 
SURVEYORS P/L 

Pakenham & San Remo 
SCALE 

Postal: 22 Wynne Rd 
San Remo 3925 

bs Fax' 03 5678 5412 
Telt 03 5878 5559 

DIGITALLY SIGNED BY LICENSED SURVEYOR: B. S. NOBELIUS 
Erna admin@aabs.netau G R O U P  P/L 

wkwi.aabs.net.au 

1.5 0 1.5 3 4.5 6 

LENGTHS ARE IN METRES 

ORIGINAL 
SCALE 
1 : 150 

Sheet 2 
ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE A3 

REF: 11532 VERSION C 

Signed by: Benjamin Stephen Nobelius (Nobelius Land Surveyors Pty Ltd) Surveyor's Plan Version (C) SPEAR Ref: 5066365H 09/06/2015, Amended: 08/08/2016. 
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DelNered by LANDATA®, timestamp 06/05/2020 2027 Page 3 of 3 

Plan of Subdivision PS737341N 
Certification of plan by Council (Form 2) 

SUBDIVISION (PROCEDURES) REGULATIONS 2011 

SPEAR Reference Number: 5066365H 
Plan Number: PS737341N 
Responsible Authority Name: Port Phillip City Council 
Responsible Authority Permit Ref. No.: P0384/2015 
Responsible Authority Certification Ref. No.: S/51/2015 
Surveyors Plan Version: C 

Certification 

This plan is certified under section 6 of the Subdivision Act 1988 

Public Open Space 
A requirement for public open space under section 18 of the Subdivision Act 1988 

Has been made and the requirement has not been satisfied at Certification 

Has been made and the requirement has been satisfied at Statement of Compliance (Document updated 10/06/2016) 

Digitally signed by Council Delegate: Sandra Stewart 
Organisation: Port Phillip City Council 
Date: 26/05/2016 

Signed by: Sandra Stewart (Port Phillip City Council) 26/05/2016 
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Enquiries: Aidan Robinson 
Telephone: 9209 6424 
Facsimile: 9536 2740 

‘s• P Our Ref: 745/2013 

7 June 2017 

Andreas Padelas 
PO BOX 419 
ALBERT PARK VIC 3206 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: Planning Permit Application 745/2013 
Address: 108 Argyle Street, ST KILDA VIC 3182 

Please find enclosed a copy of the endorsed plans amended by secondary consent 
and showing the following changes: 

• Increase the floor level of the ground floor by 300mm from 10.7m AHD to llm 
AHD and increase overall height by 240mm. 

• Delete study from second floor of Unit 2 and replace with Rumpus/Kitchen 

Should you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact me on telephone 
9209 6424. 

Yours faithfully, 

Aidan Robinson 
Urban Planner 

Cnr Carlisle St & Brighton 
Rd, 
St Kilda Victoria 3182 

Private Bag No 3, 
PO St Kilda Victoria 3182, 
0X35706 Balaclava VIC 

Phone (03) 9209 6777 
Facsimile (03) 9536 2722 
assist@portphillip.vic.gov,a 

www.portphi l l ip.vic.gov.au 

ABN 21 762 977 945 
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V 

spadelasgactonpropertygroup.com 

From: Kathryn Pound <Kathryn.Pound@portphillipmic.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 8 March, 2019 2:24 PM 
To: spadelas@actonpropertygroup.com 
Subject: FW: 108 Argyle St St Kilda - Endorsed Plans 
Attachments: tpzA34C.tmp.pdf 

FYI please see below. 

Kathryn Pound 

Planning Coordinator Canal Ward I City Development 

T: 03 9209 6619 I M: 0468567227 

St Kilda Town Hall I 99a Carlisle Street, St Kilda, Victoria 3182 

From: Hamish Beere 
Sent: Friday, 8 March 2019 2:22 PM 
To: fklasic@hotmail.com 
Cc: Kathryn Pound <Kathryn.Pound@portphillip.vic.gov.au> 
Subject: 108 Argyle St St Kilda - Endorsed Plans 

8 March 2019 

ACT ON PROPERTY GROUP 
PO BOX 419 
ALBERT PARK VIC 3206 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: Planning Permit Application 745/2013 
Address: 108 Argyle Street, ST KILDA VIC 3182 

Please find enclosed a copy of the endorsed plans amended by secondary consent and showing the following 
changes: 

- The use of render as an alternative to blue stone cladding to the ground floor western side façade and 
the removal of the feature aluminium bars from the first-floor western side façade and; 

- The internal roller garage doors replaced with glass sliding doors. 

Should you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact me on telephone 9209 6424. 

Yours faithfully, 

E97946/20



Hamish Beere 
Urban Planner 

This message and any attachments may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you received this message in error, please do not copy or distribute it. Instead, destroy it 
and notify the sender immediately. To the extent that this email contains information provided to Port Phillip City Council by other sources, Port Phillip City Council does not 
warrant that it is accurate or complete. To the extent that there are opinions or views expressed in this email, they are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily 
reflect the views of Port Phi/lip City Council. Please do not delete or alter this notice. 
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. • . • . , • . , 

,..„?\„;;;•/$7,„y„,„</ - 
/\ 

\\/ 

x\- 0,X > s , \ N i , \ /  X 

Side Elevation - West 
1 : 100 

SCREENING FOR 
AIR-CON UNIT 

1 

P R O V I D E  CATHEDIOAL 
CEIL INGS TO FIRS- FLOOR 

FEATURE BOK FRAME WITH 
ALUCOBOND PANELS 

PROVIDE STRATCO 
SUPERDEK® MATERIAL 
FOR EXTERNAL ROOF 
AND WALL CLADDING 

NO.110-112 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY 

DWELLING WITH 
WEATHERBOARD CLADDING 

RCM 
GLASS BALUSTRADING TO 
BE ENGINEER DESIGNED IN 
ACCORANCE WITH A51298 

ENGINEERING N0TP.1 
STEEL SCREEN SLATS ARE TO BE ENGINEER DESIGNED 
TO ACHIEVE 250N OF OUTWARD HORIZONTAL ACTION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NCC VOL2 CLAUSE 1 9 2 . 5  - PROTECTION OF OPENABLE WINDOVVS. 

STEEL SCREN SLATS M E  TO BE SPACES SO NOT TO 
PERMIT A 125mrn SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NCC VOLE CLAUSE 2.92.5 - 
PROTECTION OF OPENABLE WINDOWS. 

P R O V I D E  CATHEDRAL 
C E I L I N G S  T O  F IRST FLOOR 

Awcoaoroo PANELS 
TO CANOPY 

STACKED • • • 

UNIT 3 

FEATURE ALUMINIUM BAR 
TO FACADE 1 ,0011111' 

_.■1811011111 

- - 

8I LANE WAY t,- 
D WALLS 

EBOARD 
DER FINISH 

- - - 

SLOPE WALL WITH 
TOP SETBACK 1.0M 
FROM BOUNDARY 

0 

d PROVIDE GUTTER 
2 ON TOP OF WALL 

- 
- - _ 

/XI>. 

UNIT 2 

NOE: GLASS BALUSTRADING TO 
BE ENGINEER DESIGNED IN 
ACCORANCE WITH 4S1288 

I UN T 1 
(OVERALL) AND 1_589 

(SECOND) 
AND 64.162,_10 

Front Elevation - South 7-7:0's 
1 : 100 

UNIT 3 

\/x 

I I I I I I  

1 

1 

1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1  

i00HI1111hIIiIHII PROVIDE CATHEDRAL 
CEIUNGS T O  F IRST FLOOR 

. 1 1  

11 I I  I I 

1.111111.11111111 

gi 

4., . 5;•.•<, 

NOTE: 
It is builders responsibility to establish 
the finished floor levels and finished wall 
heights in relation to the relevant ground 
levels during setout and before any 
excavation works are undertaken so as to 
ensure that all design assumptions are fully I 
realized in practice and comply with the 
relevant building codes and sitting 
requirements. 

NOTE. 
Should any discrepancy 
between structural and 
architectural drawings 
be noted with regards to 
locations and dimensions 
the builder is to notify 
bn. design drafting office 
to seek clarification. 

NOTE: 
No gaps, cracks or opening 
greater than 3mm permitted 
in Facade or roof, in order to 
comply with AS 3959-2009 

1E (OVERALL) 
AHD 19.60 

7 

(SECOND) 

- - _ _ _ 
1.1HD FF1.16.70 

1.7m HIGH OBSCURE 
SCREENING AS PER OVER- I 
LOOKING PROTECTION 

FEATURE 
ALUMINIUM BARS 
TO F CADE 

1111 

m m i m m e i m a m m m E M I I M M I N N I M I M  II} ill i l l C C I .  w t r e f f s v c  ••\, ,\,</\\,///,/ 
/ W W I -  OBSCURE GLAZING TO ALL 

BATHROOM WINDOWS 

CITY OF PORT PHILLIP - PORT PHILLIP PLANNING SCHEME 
SECONDARY CONSENT APPROVAL 
Condition No. 2 in Planning Permit No: 745/2013 
Date: 7/06/2017 Sheet: 4 of 7 

SKYLIGHT NOTE: 
ENSURE ALL PROPOSED SKYUGHTS TO BE 
MINIMUM 900mm AWAY FROM TITLE 
BOUNDARIES. PRODUCT T O  BE INSTALLED AS 
PER CUSTOM SKYLIGHTS PTY LTD - CUSTOM 
HI-FLEX SKYLIGHTS SPECIFICATIONS 

(GROINS) 
AND FF1.11.00 

ANNOTATION NOTE 
o G  - REPRESENTS FIXED OBSCURE GLASS 

FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS (AHD) 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 GROUND FFL.11.00 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 FIRST FFL.14.00 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 SECOND FFL.16.70 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 GARAGE FFL.10.95 

B N  DESIGN 

ARCHITECTURAL 
D R A F T I N G  & DESIGN 

GENERAL NOTES: UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNIT 3 SITE COVERAGE% Design by: 

Andreas Padelas - 

Lot 33, No.108 Argyle 
Street, St.Kilda 3182 

Elevations * All measurements & levels to be checked plior to construction 
*Provide impervious floor & wall finish to all wet areas 
*Provide safety glass where required to A S .  1288- 1989. 
*Provide control joints at approx 5.0 M ctrs max 
'Provide smoke detectors as per A S .  3786 

GROUND 96.47 /IS GROUND 89.4089 GROUND 86.14 rn. 375.14 In1 / 593.0 HE = 63.26% 

FIRST 52.3889 FIRST R2.67 89 FIRST 10232 rr0 Project number Job #2831 

8 OF 13 
GARAGE 26.71 r n1 SECOND 6299rn.  . 

GARAGE 35.6189 PERMEABILITY % 
GARAGE 26.8189 BALOONY (FF) 5.6589 159.22 rre / 593.0 r r f .  26.85 % Date REV: May 2017 
BALCONY (FP) 5.41 IN 

UNIT 104, NO.22-30 WALLACE AVENUE, POINT COOK 3030 
PH. 9018 9016 FAX. 8360 3448 MOB. 0421 706 334 

NOTE ALL MEASUREMENTS & LEVELS T O  BE CHECKED 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY BUILDER OR OWNER. BALCONY (SF) 8.96.15 CONCRETE% Drawn by NDT 
©COPYRIGHT - THESE PLANS BELONG T O  BN DESIGN 

AND ARE NOT ALLOWED T O  BE COPIED OR SOLD. 
MEAL 21LELof MU% 2712Es® IDEAL 24.12282 5254 n f  / 593.0 n6.9.89% 

Checked by LEJLA IZIC 
DP-MI.50 Scale 1 : 100 LCEL91...641. 22.44.54 TatA1-22. 35.17.5G.MAL= 259524 

E97946/20



r u n I  rrat..1-11- r t _ r t r i n a n i u  u e r m n  I m c r i  a u a t e  r t e c e r v e u :  3/U/AU 

TYPICAL LOUVRES DETAIL 
A;› 

BALCONY 

SIDE 

SCREENING TO COMPLY AS PER AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS 
AND BEND MORE THAN 25 PER CENT TRASPARENT 

CEILIAG LNE 

ts 

UNIT 
BALCONY SCREENING SECTION 

ZH0R1A9TO 
A 

(SECOND) 
AHD FFL.16.7) 

(FIRST) 
M.P__EF1-14„1204 _ _ _ _ 

(OVERALL) 
AND 14.25 

(GARAGE) 
AND Ff1.10.95 

(GROUND) 
AHD FF1,..11.(& 

SIDE ELEVATION - EAST 
scale 1:100 

ELEVATIONS 
scale 1:100 [ A 2  SHEET ] 

SOLAR HOT WATER PANEL ABOVE GARAGE 
(UNITS MUST NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 

300055 ABOVE THE TOP OF ROOF) 

• - • • ". 
1 • -1 r 

- 

SLOPE WALL WITH 
TOP SETBACK 1 OM 
FROM BOUNDARY 

IUNIT 3 UNIT 2 
iCRREENILIXOR 

PROVIDE STRATCO 
SUPEFIDEKB MATERIAL 
FOR EXTERNAL ROOF 
AND WALL CLADDING 

EEL 
GLASS BALuSTRADiNG TO 
BE ENGINEER DESIGNED IN 
ACCORANCE 95TH AS1038 

MM.? [IL 
PROVIDE CATHEDRAL 
CEIUNGS TO FIRST FLOOR 

# 4 I  61 ' . 
© ini A . - 1 ,  s d i , • ; 71  4.4...1.41, ....,..-....-..- - raiLTIli ,,A,,, . , 4  ge,t,444.44•4 min.....,...m 

,.. 4 7 / d r . : „  / ; p r y  
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plul IF 
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titiot,..44t, t.,-04.154,--4,..............w.--- 

_ 

irr . ..., , \ ,,,, .,...,:, \ \ , -3.7, t k&, \\ <,„ s„ \.,.4. * / T / ` k \  
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\ /  
, 

\ ,„ OBSCURE GLAZING TO ALL 
BATHROOM WINDOWS 

\ \ 2.0 METRE HIGH PROPOSED N 
COLORBOND FENCE 

SIDE ELEVATION - WEST 
scale 1:100 

SOL 
GLASS BALUSTRADI NG TO 
BE ENGINEER DESIGNED IN 
ACCORANCE 95TH 4S1288 

UNIT 1 OBSCURE SAFETY GLASS TO 
ALL BATHROOM WINDOWS 

UNIT 2 

o 0 

PROVIDE STRATCO 

,-PROVIDE MATERIAL 
FOR EXTERNAL ROOF 
AND WALL CLADDING 

OBSCURE SAFETY GLASS UP 
TO I 1 m  HIGH AS PER OVER- 
LOOKING PROTECTION 

I I 
Ili! 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 I 
N u i  I I I 1111 III II II 1111111111111111 

• I I I  I I 
ANI 

• I P • PA P. .1 R.V....•110..IP PA 474#1,4"4"41 9 1 1  r o s i i i  Noe 
v i r  44,4*.+4,4ki * V*1vOloiootiv 

A W  gm, Aw w - 1 0 .  0 0 & 4 $  •010,1M4)!' 
' 4 1  A W I A  1 i • f r • • • * ' 1 : 4 1 4 1 1 . 0 2 . 4 4 4 7 : 4 4  j4s-4 .Lj.e% AblikadA Po' i.‘ 

SCREENING FOR 
AIR-CON UNIT 

11 1 (OVERALL) 
AHO tgip 1- 

7 - 
I 

(MOM 

_ _ 
ill_HBFFLAtat 

1.7m HIGH OBSCURE 
SCREENING AS PER OVER- 
LOOKING PROTECTION 

FEATURE 
ALUMINIUM BARS 
TO FACADE I 

(FIRST) 
iAHO FFL14 00 

0 

APPROX OUTLINE OF 
EXISTING DWELLING 

SOLAR HOT WATER PANEL ABOVE GARAGE 
(UNITS MUST NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 

309558 ABOVE THE TOP OF ROOF) 
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8.*S0, 

111111111!11111111111111 
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SECONDARY CONSENT APPROVAL 
Condition No. 2 in Planning Permit No: 745/2013 
Date: 7/06/2017 Sheet: 5 of 7 

NO.110-112 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY 

DWELLING VVITH 
WEATFIERBOARD CLADDING 

(OVERALL) 
AND 14.25 

(GARAGE) 
AND FFL.1025 

SKYLIGHT N 
ENSURE ALL PR POSED SKYUGHTS TO BE 
MINIMUM 900mm AWAY FROM TITLE 
BOUNDARIES. PRODUCT T O  BE INSTALLED AS 
PER CUSTOM SKYUGHTS PTY LTD -CUSTOM 
HI-FLEX SKYUGHTS SPECIFICATIONS 

Nih 
(GROUND) 

AND F_F1.11.00 

ANNOTATION NOTE 
0 G - REPRESENTS FIXED OBSCURE GLASS 

FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS (AHD1 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 GROUND FFL11.00 
UNFT 1, 2 & 3 FIRST FFL14.00 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 SECOND FFL16.70 
UNIT I ,  2 & 3 GARAGE FFL10.95 

19.-- B N  DESIGN 

ARCHITECTURAL 
D R A F T I N G  & DESIGN 

GENERAL NOTES: UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNIT 3 SITE COVERAGE % Design by: 

Andreas Padelas 

Lot 33, No.108 Argyle 
Street, St.Kilda 3182 

Elevations 'All Measurements & levels to be checked prior to construction 
*Provide impervious floor & wall finish to all wet areas 
'Provide safety glass where required to A.S. 1288- 1989. 
'Provide control joints at approx 5.0 M ctrs max 
*Provide smoke detectors aS per A.S. 3786 

GROUND 96.47 SF GROUND 89.4095 GROUND 98.14 SF 375.14 nr / 593.0 m..63.26% 
FIRST 92.3895 FIRST 82.67 In. FIRST 102-32 rri. Project n u m b e r J o b  #2831 

8a OF 13 
GARAGE 26.71 n6 SECOND 6299 nv GARAGE 35.61 66 PERMEABILITY % 

GARAGE 268195 BALCONY (FF) 5.6895 159.22116 / 593.0 rn. n26.85 % Date REV: May 2017 
BALCONY (FF) 5.41 

UNIT 104, NO.22-30 WALLACE AVENUE, POINT COOK 3030 
PH. 9018 9016 FAX. 8360 34-48 MOB. 0421 706 334 

NOTE- ALL MEASUREMENTS & LEVELS T O  BE CHECKED 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY BUILDER OR OWNER. BALCONY (SF) 

SF 
5.96 rn. CONCRETES Drawn by NDT 

0 COPY R I G HT - THESE PLANS BELONG T O  EN DESIGN 
AND ARE NOT ALLOWED T O  BE COPIED OR SOLID. 

Md. IlLILD2 ME& rumor MAL MUM 58.64593.0 V. Checked by LEJLA IZIC 
DP-Ad 10130 Scale 1 : 100 =LILL D.I122. TZUL.312. ISM= MEAL= 243234 

E97946/20
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TYPICAL LOUVRES DETAIL 

BALCONY 

SIDE 

SCREENING TO COMPLY AS PER AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS 
AND BE NO MORE THAN 25 PER CENT TRASPARENT 

B E D  2 

LIVING 

UNIT 2 
BALCONY SCREENING SECTION 

M u t  .16 {JAW 

(010411.1.) 
N O V A °  

_ 

EXTERNAL WINDOW 
& DOOR NOTE: 

ALL EXTERNAL 
WINDOWS AND DOORS 

TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED. 

1_ 

(SECOND) 
AND FF1_15.7M1 

_ 

(FIRST) 
AND FFL14.0A 

_ (GROUND) 
AND FFL.11.00 

NO.110-112 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY 

DWELLING WITH 
WEATHERBOARD CLADDING 

GLASS BALUSTRADING TO 
BE ENGINEER DESIGNED IN 
ACCORANCE WITH A51268 

'UNIT 11 

PROVIDE CATHEDRAL 
CEILINGS TO FIRST FLOOR 

OBSCURE SAFETY GLASS TO 
ALL BATHROOM WINDOWS 

UNIT 1 

O B S C U R E  
S A F E T 4  

G L A S S  UP 
T O  1 .7m H I G H  A S  E R  OVER- 
L O O K I N G  PROTECTION 

OBSCURE SAFETY GLASS TO 
ALL BATHROOM WINDOWS 

1000 •• tiolo 00E1'11' 

UNIT 2 
SCREENING FOR 
AIR-CON UNIT 

• •• 

PROVIDE STRATCO 
SUPERDEK® MATERIAL 
FOR EXTERNAL ROOF I 
AND WALL CLADDING 

UNIT 31_ I AHD IA60 
(OVERALL) 

PROVIDE 
CATHIS)RAL 

CEILINGS TO F I R S T  FLOOR 

md111110 - 114,, 

Rear Elevation - North 
1 : 100 

UNIT 2 

1000 

( 

(SECCVID) 
AND Ff1,.16.70 

(FiRs0 Bil-IMP2 

LANE WAY 
(GROMim 

AND FF1.11.00 

S T E E L  SCREEN S L A T S  NOM 
ENSURE STEEL SCREEN SLATS TO ACHIEVE 250N 
AND PERMIT A 1 2 5 m  SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC Vo12 CLAUSE 3.92.5 

PROVIDE STRATCO 
SUPERDEK® MATERIAL 
FOR EXTERNAL ROOF 
AND WALL CLADDING 

OBSCURE SAFETY GLASS UP 

rTO 1.7m HIGH AS PER OVER- 
LOOKING PROTEC110N 

LLL 
—ad 

Side Elevation - East 
1 : 100 

ELEVATIONS 
scale 1:100 [ A2 SHEET ] 

-^ 

. .• 

SCREENING FOR 
AIR-CON UNIT 

NO.22 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY 

DWELLING WITH BRICK 
VENEER CLADDING 

SHED 

SOLAR HOT WATER PANEL ABOVE GARAGE 
(UNITS MUST NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 

3008383 ABOVE THE TOP OF ROOF) 

5 
. , . • . 

. • .• 

, 
II 

w,weritz , ,- 
/A ,  /",>,•‘:‘ ,//§e)—, 

CITY OF PORT PHILLIP - PORT PHILLIP PLANNING SCHEME 
SECONDARY CONSENT APPROVAL 
Condition No. 2 in Planning Permit No: 745/2013 
Date: 7/06/2017 Sheet: 6 of 7 SKYUGHT NOTE: 

E N S U R E  A L L  P R O P O S E D  S K Y U G H T S  T O  BE 
M I N I M U M  900mm AWAY FROM TITLE 
B O U N D A R I E S .  P R O D U C T  T O  B E  I N S T A L L E D  AS 
P E R  ' C U S T O M  S K Y L I G H T S  P T Y  L T D  - CUSTOM 
H I - F L E X  S K Y U G H T S  SPECIFICATIONS 

NOTE: 
It is builders responsibility to establish 
the finished floor levels and finished wall 
heights in relation to the relevant ground 
levels during setout and before any 
excavation works are undertaken so as to 
ensure that all design assumptions are fully 
realized in practice and comply with the 
relevant building codes and sitting 
requirements. 

NOTE: 
Should any discrepancy 
between structural and 
architectural drawings 
be noted with regards to 
locations and dimensions 
the builder is to notify 
bn. design drafting office 
to seek clarification. 

NOTE: 
No gaps, cracks or opening 
greater than 3mm permitted 
in Facade or roof, in order to 
comply with AS 3959-2009 

(OVERALL) 
AND 1425 

(GARAGE) 
A N D  FF7_.10.95 

ANNOTATION NOTE 
0G _ REPRESENTS FIXED OBSCURE GLASS 

FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS (AHD) 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 GROUND FFL.11.00 
UNIT 1,2 & 3 FIRST FFL.14.00 
UNIT 1, 2 & 3 SECOND FFL.16.70 
UNIT 1,2 & 3 GARAGE FFL.10.95 

B N  DESIGNProject 

ARCHITECTURAL 
D R A F T I N G  & DESIGN 

GENERAL NOTES: UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNITS SITE COVERAGE % Design by: 

Andreas Padelas 

Lot 33, No.108 Argyle 
Street, St.Kilda 3182 

Elevations * A l l  measurements & levels to be checked prior to construction 
'Provide impervious floor & wall finish to all wet areas 
'Provide safety glass where required to A S .  1288 - 1989. 
'Provide control joints at approx 5.0 M Otis max 
*Provide smoke detectors as per A.S. 3786 

GROUND 96.47W GROUND 89.40W GROUND 98.14 111. 375.14 rn( / 5930 rn, =63.26% 

FIRST 923896 FIRST 82.6796 FAST 102.32 rn. number Job #2831 

9 OF 13 
GARAGE G 26.71 I* SECOND 62.96 rn. GARAGE 35.61 rn. PERMEABILJTY % 

GARAGE 26.81 In. BALCONY (FF) 5.65 W 1 5 9 . 2 2 0 / 5 9 3 . 0 n 8 4  26.85% Date REV: May 2017 
BALCONY (FF) 5.41 96 

UNIT 104, NO.22-30 WALLACE AVENUE, POINT COOK 3030 
PH. 9018 9016 FAX. 8360 3448 MOB. 0421 706 334 

N O T E ' ,  A L L  M E A S U R E M E N T S  & L E V E L S  T O  B E  CHECKED 
P R I O R  T O  C O N S T R U C T I O N  B Y  B U I L D E R  O R  OWNER. BALCONY (55) sm... CONCRETES Drawn by NDT 
©COPYRIGHT- T H E S E  P L A N S  B E L O N G  T O  BN DESIGN 

A N D  A R E  N O T  A L L O W E D  T O  B E  C O P I E D  O R  SOLD. 

MEAL =LW 3a2TAL ZIG& MEAL 2112202 5 8.64 rn . /  593.0 m . =  9.89 % 
Checked by LEJLA IZIC 

DP.A016150 Scale 1 : 100 . Srlal.311 ?MUD. ISZtaL.34 =IA =LEL 22,22.0LL 

E97946/20



Termite Note: 

A termite barrier to be installed to minimise the risk 
of termite attack to primary building elements in 
accordance with AS3660.1. 

A durable notice must be permanently fixed to the 
building in a permanent location, indicating the 
following: 

-The method of termite risk management; 
-The date of installation of the system; 
-Where chemical barrier is used, its life 
expectancy as listed on the National 
Registration Authority label; 
-The installer's or manufacturer's 
recommendations for the scope and frequency 
of future inspections for termite activity 

LAND SURVEYOR NOTES. 
LEVELS ARE TO AHD BASED ON PSM 
'PRAHRAN PM 108' @ RL 18.135 
REFER TO AABS GROUP PTY LTD FEATURE & 
LEVELS SURVEY FOR ALL NOTES AND DETAILS 

TBM = 9.83 
RIVET IN FOOTPATH 

C/) 

>- 

4:( 

CD 

u.1 

CITY OF PORT PHILLIP - PORT PHILLIP PL NNIN 
SECONDARY CONSENT APPROVAL 
Condition No. 2 in Planning Permit No: 745/213 
Date: 7/06/2017 Sheet: 7 of 7 

ROOF APPLIANCE PLAN scale 1:200 

UNIT 104, NO.22-30 WALLACE AVENUE, POINT COOK 3030 
PH. 9018 9016 FAX. 8360 3448 MOB. 0421 706 334 

EXISIING 
DWELLING 

No 30 

CTRICITY 
9 MET _R_B0,3,00 

GENERAL NOTES: 
*All measurements & levels to be checked prior to construction 
*Provide impervious floor & wall finish to all wet areas 
*Provide safety glass where required to A.S. 1288 - 1989. 
*Provide control joints at approx 5.0 M ctrs max 
*Provide smoke detectors as per A.S. 3786 
NOTE: ALL MEASUREMENTS & LEVELS TO BE CHECKED 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY BUILDER OR OWNER. 
0 COPYRIGHT - THESE PLANS BELONG TO BN DESIGN 

AND ARE NOT TO BE COPIED OR SOLD. 

PROVIDE OUI7Efl.O4 TOP OF BRICKWORK 

EXISTING 
DWELLING 

ROLLER DOOR 

EXISTING 
DWELLING 

ROLLER DOOR 

39.9are.359°00' 

'---... 
i or__ 

41.50m g179°00 o' 
-t . ci-el- 

= 
04-13 20-10 20-10 18-09 24-10 

S=2970 S=1020 S=920 S=1460 S=770 

EXISTING 
--DWELLING 

AREA SCHEDULE 
UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNIT 3 

GROUND 98.47m2 GROUND 89.40 m2 GROUND 98.14m 

FIRST 92.38 m2 FIRST 82.67m2 FIRST 102.32m 

GARAGE 26.71 m2 SECOND 62.99m2 GARAGE 35.61 m2 

GARAGE 26.81 m2 BALCONY (FF) 5.65 m2 

BALCONY (FE) 5.41 m2 

TOTAL 217.56 m= BALCONY (SF) 8.98m2 TOTAL 241.72m 

TOTAL SO. 23.44 SO 2.0&I- 276.26 ri? = 277  $O. TOTAL SO. 26.05 SO. 
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Andreas Padelas 

Lot 33, No.108 Argyle 
Street, St.Kilda 3182 

Roof Appliance Plan 

Project number Job #2831 
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